AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION COST SHARE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR STATE PROJECT NUMBER J4P3196 FOR THE 291 NORTH AND HIGHWAY 50 INTERCHANGE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, THE City of Lee's Summit applied to the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission's (the "**Commission**") Cost Share Committee for participation in the Commission's Cost Share Program for improvements to the interchange at Highway 291 North and Highway 50, including re-alignment of Blue Parkway, to expand capacity, promote economic development and enhance traffic safety in and around the interchange (the "**Project**"); and

WHEREAS, the Commission, as the legislative body for the Missouri Department of Transportation ("**MoDOT**"), approved the City's submittal of the Project for Surface Transportation Program federal funding; and

WHEREAS, on March 3, 2021, MoDOT delivered notice to the City that the Cost Share Committee approved the City's application for the Interchange Project in an amount that has increased to \$10.7 million from state sources, contingent upon the City funding the replacement facility for the Missouri State Highway Patrol facility to a new location in the City; and

WHEREAS, an Agreement between the City and MoDOT is necessary to memorialize the mutual covenants, promises and representations for the Interchange Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Cost Share Agreement which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> and incorporated herein by reference (the "**Agreement**"), is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized and directed to execute the Agreement in substantial compliance with the attached Agreement.

SECTION 2. City officers and agents of the City are each hereby authorized and directed to take such action and execute such other documents, certificates and instruments as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Ordinance and the Agreement.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Sumr	mit, Missouri, thisday of
, 2021.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Mayor William A. Baird

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2021.
	Mayor William A Paird	
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
City Clerk Tristia Fowler Arcuit		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		

EXHIBIT A COST SHARE AGREEMENT

[ATTACHED]